WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 273

(By Mr. Woodyard)

PASSED March 13, 1943

In Effect_____Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 273

(By Mr. WOODYARD)

[Passed March 13, 1943: in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section twenty-three-a, relating to funds of municipalities raised for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section twenty-three-a, to read as follows:

Section 23-a. Disposition of Certain Funds.—Any municipality in this state that has raised, or which shall hereafter raise, by taxation or otherwise, any funds for the purpose of enlarging, improving, replacing or repairing its municipally owned or operated water works, electric power or sewage disposal systems, and is unable to obtain

Enr. H. B. No. 273]

2

7 the materials and equipment necessary for that purpose on account of priority restrictions imposed by the federal 8 9 government on the sale of such materials and equipment, 10 or for any other reason, may, by proper resolution of its 11 council, or other governing body, place said funds in a special fund until such time as such materials and equip-12 ment shall become available to said municipality. When 13 such materials and equipment shall become available to 14 said municipality, it shall, by proper resolution of its 15 16 council, or other governing body, use said funds for the 17 purpose, or purposes, for which the same were raised.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Commi Originated in the Takes effect. passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegatesthis the_ The within. arc 1943 day of.... oolir Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR 1 9 1943 of West Virginia_ Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State